HALF CAGE ASSEMBLY GUIDE

VERSION: XHC-104

PART #: 5516801-D

%
C—

T T Tl

&44 [N swecwowl. W howl WS hagwar —+
)

=
£
—

TOROQUE



ITEM PART NUMBER  |DESCRIPTION QTY
1 54485PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BASE 1
2 55073PA PTD ASSY, XHC LEFT UPRIGHT |
3 55164PA PTD ASSY, LEFT WEIGHT HORN UPRIGHT |
4 2005815 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4" (102mm) SOCKET HEAD 22
5 2001401 NUT, 1/2-13 LK ST ZN 24
6 2001301 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE ST ZN 57
/ 5516601 WLDMT, WEIGHT HORN UPRIGHT TOP 2
8 2006814 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3-3/4" (95mm) SOCKET HEAD W/NP 2
9 5473101 PLATE, STORAGE HOOK CONNECTOR 4
10 2005812 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3-1/4" (83mm) SOCKET HEAD 4
11 5449101 WLDMT, RIGHT BASE |
12 55074PA PTD ASSY, XHC RIGHT UPRIGHT |
13 55958PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT WEIGHT HORN UPRIGHT |
14 5414601 WLDMT, LOWER CROSS SUPPORT |
15 S54493PA PTD ASSY, CHIN-UP |
16 2002401 NUT, 1/2 LW HT LK ST ZN 4
17 S54748PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR CATCH |
18 S54745PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR CATCH |
19 54737PA PTD ASSY, LEFT BAR SUPPORT |
20 S4742PA PTD ASSY, RIGHT BAR SUPPORT |
21 XRACK-6SX-101 |[XRACK 6é' SINGLE CROSS |
22 5597901 ASSY, GROUND ROTATIONAL TRAINER (OPTIONAL) |
23 5598301 BUMPER, GRT STOP |
24 5433701 SPACER, FLANGE (OPTIONAL) |
25 2005816 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 4-1/4" (108mm) SOCKET HEAD 2
I I 1I I I I zl I I é I I I 4I I I I !I; I I I 6I I I 7I I I I

10

20 30 40 50

60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160

170

180 190 200




STEP 1

NOTE:

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 2

NOTE:

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 3

NOTE:

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

| I I I R Ll B L1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 5 60 70 8 9 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 4

NOTE:

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

I L L Ll I Ll LT L1 I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 8 9 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 5

NOTE:

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

I [T [T [ [ [T [T [T I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolootonwtobmtw booteato ol e oo todwee b e e oot mw o oo oo te bbb




STEP 6

L
Y

i
3

?

NOTE:

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T ] ‘ [T ] ‘ [T ] ‘ [T ] ‘ [T ] ‘ [T ] ‘ [T ] ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
TRTITIL FETRA I TTL FETTRTRTd FYTRURTIT AYRTAATYRL YRR RRTA FAYTURNRT AYRTACRAT ERURTATACL RRRRRRNY FAYTURART CRCRURTATA RARAARIRL ARRTY ARYL AUCRUNRTA AUNTURTARI RURLATACA (RRALATTL FAYRU AR T COUTATATALY




STEP 7

NOTE:
If a platform will be used,
assemble item 14 to the

upper set of holes on the XHC.—<§

NOTE:

LOOSELY assemble bolt connections in this step.

| I B I I Ll B L1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 5 60 70 8 9 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 8

NOTE:
If more than one HALF
CAGE will be joined S

together, leave these AN
bolts loose until step 11.
N

d

NOTE:

If more than one HALF
CAGE will be joined
together, leave these

NOTE:

After this step has been assembled, SECURELY tighten
all bolt connections from this step and previous steps.
I [ ‘ [T [T ‘ 1 [T [T [ 1 I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
pobwboodwdndoateelroiwbmtedeatoe oo otwboedoeateoteo e im b emeedetadeotee oo bwi bl

bolts loose until Step 11.

10



STEP 9

— Insert Bar Catches into desired

slots on the upright and allow it
to drop down to lock in place.

To remove Bar Catches from
upright, pull spring pin out to

unlock, lift up and pull out. ——

11



STEP 10

N\

TS U Oeeaaes W W

Insert Bar Supports into desired
slots on the upright and allow it
to drop down to lock in place.

To remove Bar Supports from
upright, pull spring pin out to

unlock, lift up and pull out. ——

Y

=A== ==Y

A== ==Y

12



STEP 11a

To join multiple HALF CAGES
together, loosen and remove
these two bolts, washers and
nuts as shown.

13



STEP 11b

Use hardware from
previous step

After this step has been assembled, SECURELY
tighten all bolt connections from this step and previous steps

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

Assemble this end to
another HALF CAGE
to the same location

14



STEP 12a: OPTIONAL GRT

To assemble the GROUND ROTATIONAL
TRAINER to the HALF CAGE, loosen and
remove this bolt, washers and nut as shown

A oWo | Ue0 LR RO

15



STEP 12b: OPTIONAL GRT

GRT STORED POSITION

«s0 0O B 0O 080 TR0 0 0RO e e CeO T @

NOTE:

SECURELY tighten bolt connections in this step.

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

16



STEP 13a: OPTIONAL XERT

—— REMOVE NUTS
AND DISCARD (2)

Y

N
\-’l
\

/,

REMOVE WASHERS
AND DISCARD (4)

g
8
<y |k ~.>
! g ,‘»
g d ( ’
& s g M
g /e
g
8 A
g
8 -
Q} . g @
Jo = AN
’ :
° >
~N? A 11U
| \\ ' P
N R -
/'9" (5 . S REMOVE BOLTS
. . N s‘{% AND DISCARD (2)
< > >
N IS N2
A Ny
“/ >0



STEP 13b: OPTIONAL XERT

1/2" FLANGE
NUT (2)

MOUNTING
BPLATE

NOTE:
SECURELY tighten bolt connections in this step.

——1/2" FLAT
WASHER (2)

\@\
-

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

——1/2 X 4-1/2" HEX
HEAD BOLT (2)

18



STEP 13c: OPTIONAL XERT

£1/2" FLANGE NUT (4)

1/2 X 1-1/4" HEX HEAD BOLT (4)

NOTES:
HALF CAGE has been hidden for assembly clarity.
SECURELY tighten bolt connections in this step.

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

19



STEP 14

ANCHOR HOLE (2)

NOTES:
SECURELY anchor the machine to the floor using the anchor holes provided.

Consult a professional contractor for the actual anchoring of the machine.

ANCHOR HOLE (2)

20



	Cover
	Drawing View111

	BOM
	Step 01
	Drawing View112

	Step 02
	Drawing View124

	Step 03
	Drawing View125

	Step 04
	Drawing View126

	Step 05
	Drawing View127

	Step 06
	Drawing View128

	Step 07
	Drawing View129

	Step 08
	Drawing View130

	Step 09
	Drawing View120
	Detail View AD (1 : 8)
	Drawing View131

	Step 10
	Drawing View122
	Detail View AE (1 : 8)
	Drawing View132

	Step 11a
	Drawing View133

	Step 11b
	Drawing View134

	Step 12a
	Drawing View135

	Step 12b
	Drawing View136
	Detail View AG (1 : 8)

	Step 13a
	Drawing View145
	Detail View AH (1 : 10)

	Step 13b
	Drawing View150
	Detail View AI (1 : 10)

	Step 13c
	Drawing View155

	Step 14
	Drawing View108


